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., ;: 
. -~ 

No 

Whether their Lord_ship:; wish to see the fair copy: of the J~dgen;tc.ntJO::· Yes 
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MINISTRKr IVS TRiaUi'iAt., 

BEl'Ql' -1 CDH PUa. 

{1) O.A. No. 283£200~ Da~e,~f acder. 26.11.02 

Aol). OillaXma S/o sl. SW.nash !tam Sllarlllil aged about 48 years 
re~ ideat of otr. ~o • . 3/1 K.V. Colony:, ~r i Gan~;~~gar Cant t. 
sr .1. GangaAagar, at present employeci oa. tne. P9$.;t ·of l:G'l' · 
(Chemistry), Kenai iya ·vidyalaya,, sadn\lwa;Li, .(.$~.1. Ganganagar. 

, . . , " : •: ~·<: •/ I'~ I ' ; : 

1. 

6. 

~ ' ' ,.,.· ' , . 
• • eA.I:?PL lCANl' • 

i . 

VERSUS ------
' . 

' • ' I ,. l II • ' 

Tbe comm11si·:>ner · Kendriya Vidyala.ya.SaDgatnam 
(KVS), 18 Inst'itutional .u-e~~ ·~~~heed J.~et 'si.w;Jh 
Marg, Ne~ Delhi. · ' .. · · · :.: ·· '. . . ! . . . 

Tbe Assisra.nt C.ommissioaer, Kend. riya Vi.yalaya 
sangathan (KVSh Regional Office~ JaiPur• . · 

. . ' . ' 1' . 

Smt. S Guf-ta, Principal Kend.riya. Vidyal~ya, Sri 
Gangaaa~ar. 

The ChaJman VIC, KV. sri Gaqganagar, Depu.ty Ga:, 
16 Inf • .Oiv. C/0 56 ,A.PO. · · 

I.ieutena! t Colonel Prabhat Kumar, Nominee to· the 
ChairmaJ so 2 (Ednl 16 Inf Div C/0 56 ~PO. 
Educatioh Officer, Kendriya· Vidy&laya Sangathan 
(KVS), 1~ Institutional Area, Snaheed Jeet Sinqn 
Marg, Ne:w Delhi. 

• ·• .~ POWRNl'S • 

(2) O.A. No. !S,/2QO~ 

Dr • Anand D ixiJ S/ o S h. 8 • I> • .Dixit agecil abou.t 3 5 years 
resident of' Qtf. No. 6/1 K. V. Colony, Sri Ganganagar Caatt, 
sri Gangana9af• at· present ema>loye~ 011 th• po~t of TGT 
(sanskrit), Kehdriya Vidyalaya, Sa.dnuwali, Sri:Ganganagar. 

• ~ eAPPI.ICANr • 

1. 

Margi w Delni. · . 

The Cor.issioner, Kendr iya Vidyalaya Sangathaa 
{KVS ), .18 Institutional Area. Snaheed Jeet Singh 

2. The As istant Commissioner Kendriya VidyalQ1a 
-.. · Sangatr~ (KVS}, .R.egio~l Office,· Ja.ipu~ • 

.---- : •• 2 •• 
--------------- ------ ______ ,_ __ .;. ___ - ----- --
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3. Smt. s Gupta,. Principal Kendriya Vidyalaya,. .Sri 
Ganganagar. 

4. The Chairmaa VM:,. KV Sri Ganganagar,. Deputy GO::~ 
16 In.f. Div. C/0 56 A.PO. . . : , 

5. .Lieutenant colonel Prabbat JC~mar .. Nominee to tne 
Cnairmaa. so 2 (Ed a) 16·. In£ -:.Div C/O 56 APO. 

6. Education Officer, Kendriya: V~~yalaYa.Sangathaa 
(KVS),. 18 Instituti·onal· Area.~:Sbanee• Jeet' Marg,. 
New Delhi. · :, i 

' • o ,'j ' ' F 

' ,. 

• •' ~fiBS PONlEN'l'S • 

'Mr. Drora KallStlik, . counsel for the applica.Ats ~ ;.,..... . 

Mr. K.K. Shah, counsel for tne respondent Nq. 1 to 4.& 6. 

N·:>ne present for respondent no. S. 

:OR;DER; - . ._ ·- --

or ig.inal A,Ppl icatioa No. 283/2002 (A..D. Sharma) 

and Original Ap.Pl ieat ion. No •. 2 84 (Dr. Aaand Dixit) ,. have 

been filed for quasn·ing their trans:fer orders. Facts 

to t ne issuance of tne tr.nnsfer 
·'lti.../ 

order are Similar ana C01JUU(i)a and there De illg decided 

by a common order:.: 

The brief facts of tne case as narratea by the 

applicant are that the applicant was initially appointed 

tothe post of iGT (Chemistry) on 21.08.1986 at Keodriya 

Vidyalaya sri Ganganagar. He has been discharging his 

duties efficiently,. and satisfactorily maintaining clean 

records. b ple ... decil_ that he has enjoyed 
I.t has also · een -
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, ' ' ' ' : : : ' I ~.' , \ • 

appreeiations/rew ras froni his ·&u.p;iiors· au never faced 
·, ' . 

· · · · ··. .,. .J , ·"' ·. ·. · • I 
imy unusualness e. , ept ~~e OQe 'in~lve:a l~· ·this, appiicatioa.l 

TbeJ;e has been nci adw~se remarlcs,,agai~~·h:b.. tJ.il date. I 
'· . . jr . . :l : 'i 
j l I , . l I 

2. Furtner ease of t. ne applicant . is t~at Sr:E • ;~.Gupta jl 

PrinciPal, Keadr+a Vielyal.aYa Sd ,Gangaqgar,, respondeat I 
no. 3 cane to be transferre·a from.Bbatinda to: Sri Ganganagar! -· I · · . ·. · · · 1 

on 16.o4.2001 on tne grouna 0£· pUblic interest. The ! 
· I · · · 1. 

respondent D;). 3 ls said to have started mis1.1Bing the '' 
I ;ii 

. 'II school funds as 111 as the valuable asseta~of the school. !J! 

A request was mad, to tne Pr inc:ipal for· not to mis-use fl 
;I 
il 

the school funds b,y doing financial irregul~rities. A \1 

refereace has beeJ given of tne specific instance on I I . · . · . . . · I 
17.09.2001 wherein only 3 items wei:e acc:eptule out of 

/_,,~;;;c""'J~,,bout 13 itemS an.J the applica~t complaiAeG of the sa• 
. ·' . - ~ ........ !?,>-/: ' J ' . 

/_~.?I'~· :;.,.< 1"_,-:- ,~~ he higher autiorities. T&ae 5th ref:~P?ndent, · tno~n 
'r/11 ,·. ··· '10· ~~m · 

~.& / '--d ~ .••• ,._ \~"' , ~ 

~~~ r ~~\': :~ /.. . \~. 
1 
~ . to the c oncl ion of f ina nee ial irregularities_, .. ··. ·: .. ,: 

.. ,, ... .. f ro ) .l!l , . I 
'1\\, .. ,,,;.\.·/c.~ g}a~ / re~rks that tne applicant sholll.• ·first communicate 

\ .v,.:,...... ... '" ) '"I ' ., -~_ti-r·~.r:) ~~' ~ . : 
~'--=-:::._ . ..#..)!Qw h the Principal aMI also desist from wr1tift9 directly 
~:Jt . '~·~ 
--~'?(,?.1 &;~'1<?!. totne higher authorities. The matter- was clarified 

and was submitted that matter was takea up vide letters 

dated 17.09.2001 and-20.10.2001 with tne .Priacipal • 

. ,. There wa·s no respo\\.ase :£·i-'6ffil. the PrinciPal· and the nominee 
\~:til 

of the Chairman alongwith the Principal tried to vanish 

the matter. 

3. The further case of the applicant is that tne res-
I 

pCDndent no. 5 cont, nuea to harass aDd tortured. trie: all 

m=mbers of KV, sri Gall9anagar,. mentally, Physically and 
I . ·I' 

economically. A tqilllt eompla;i~t :'was ~e to the ,higher 

·-----.,.,autnorities. A c mplaint was also made against the 
~ ' ' ' 

'' , 3ra respondent to he c omnis sioaer. , A news was also 

published in news Paper_on Q4.05.2002 ~ni a certa~ 

·------
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otner incidence have been mentioned •. on· 2l.l0 .• 2002. at 
' ' •·.. : ·:·. ~- ..... , 'ii ' . . 

~dut 12 ~30 ~M. the applicant was c:alled by :tne Prirx;:iPal 
' . : ' ! .• 

! 
' I I ' 

and Principal who handed over a sealed envelope witb:certaia:. 

unpleasant and irritating words. aid told .. that sne n~ got . l,i 
. ' • I . 

•' ' 1 

P.is transfer order for. nard plac::e' iR Josh~a~b.· ia. :UtXt&ilc:bal. ~ 
• ~ ' , I ' ' I , ' / ' ' \ 

The envef.ope ·als(l) donta'ined:.i rel~Vi~ :OL".:i~r:dated :21.10~02' 
. . . . ' ' ' ' 

,, {' 

' . ·I (Arinexure A/2) • ; , 11 
. i' ' < \ 

' ; t ·.,· !! , . 
. ·i . : 1 

·,· ·. 
> I • ; ~ {t, • '• 

I ~ . ' I 

Tne applicant has filed this; aPPli~~t~on_ assaUiag 
• l ' ' I ' '','!'.,' ' I ' o' • 

impugned transfer order dated. 18.10 .200~. (AnneX1:;1re A/1). 

and relieving order dated 21.10.2002 (Anneure. A/2) .: by which 
. I, .•', ' , . 

he has been ordered to be sent fro~ Sri _G~nga~ag.ar· ~o 

.Josimath in Utran<=hal on multiple grounis. The pr1omine~ 
ground of attack nentioned in the original APplication is 

.K~--:;-::{}---~.'-~hat the applicant has been transferred as,,~ •&sure of 
/.";,..,",£''- ,-.... ~ --.· t., ~ , ' , ... 

;;x~~-"·' . .-····~--- '<' ~- alty since certain true anc! correct. cor~t!>•a~ats ~·r~ made 

~~~}~;::·~~· ~,, .~,~~:;·~~~~~nst respondent no. 3 and the true fact· would become ... 
1t~· 1\ V ·. ;~') ·~~!; lnt in case the corporate veil is lift~d., No .. proceeding .· · 
\~ \ \.'. . : ,c--;.11 

'0'- \.. ·. . ' 0- '/ ' ,: ' 
0 . /~, ' ' 
,::!:··-. -·- ,(:i,~ ~osition of tne .Penalty was foll.OW.eci.·, ·.The anotner 

. ''<(~ ":·-~;., ..• ~·.~_:)·' ' . 

:::-----·~· .. ground is that toe transfer order has eeen ·'got isSued by. 

tne respondent nq. 1 through respondem; ao. · 5 and tne same 
' . ' 

is t·~inted with the malice of respondent no. 3 & s. 

5. The other ground of assailing the transfer order is· 

that he has tnree dependent (all girls) going to college and 

ooe de~ndent (son) going to school au whose studie• are 
'J 

' 
going to be aoversely affected in addition to involvement 

of avoidable expenses since the transfer has been made in 

mici-term academic: session. It has also been sUbmitted 

- ... that every year options nave been submitted by him ard 

---- •• 5 •• 

---~------~-- --------- __ __, ____ -
- - - -- -- -- - -

-----~- ~--------
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performa imd i ating his five options had· been sUbmitted. 

The another g ound of a_ttac.k i~ . that'. the i.mpugne_d order . 

has !Dee n iss 

power to transfer ~ne appl·ic:ant. 

ter has been filed on aenalf of respondent 
. . 

no 1 to 4 and 6 and separate· c:ouater tlas .been f ileci on 

behalf. of res· nclent ao. 3, who have contes.ted the. case. 

'l'he respondenJ no. 5 has aot chosen .to file any counter 

the or ig ioal Jppl.i.cation despite the fact that -~e was 

tendered with a cow .of the notice ·by· .Dasti by the applicant 
j ·, • : 

to 

which was refused by him and tne notice has been taken as 

served . OD the res pollQeDt DO o _5 o 'l'he Co~est inC) 'respondents 

,) have submi ttedl that the co1111111nicat ion dated . 17 .09 .2 001 a neil 

20.10.2001 wer.e never received by the Principal.· The 
-- . ! ' . ' 

/~--~~-~:~. ~~--~~~ . ! 

. , -~··--·~: -'1',~·& plicant was advised to desist from writing directly r 
/. ~" ..- ' -.....,_ /"rp. '\ . . . . . I~ • 

rj; /1<{··.· ···· -~Z;·:.'·..,ai.\t.he matter was aiready .discussed · iu~nqst, applicant,· 
;' I '-I ' -~)\ ' ':5"\ , ' ''• \ • 
i "" f F.0 . \; \ ) . . ' ' . . , 
. 11 ( \r : .•. · . ;;-!.~rtl. __ . ipal and tne N~minee. 'Zbe procedure·. for ~base 

-,j \' ', OJ "iff ' . . ' . ' ... ·, ' I . -:a \ :~~\ i ' ' .::"' ) ~ . . . . • . . . . . . 

~ \. ~('l~:,/3}.$-'p'· J~. ne items ~as b~en la~ down i~ t~--. _code :.and e. ach was 
~.;\' ~ ~ ~ _\ . . . ' . . . . . 
~o-;- --~~ o · rutinised and: t ne items:. p~chaseci·:-- tifere 1'of.l.r~quired ·~:" 

s:f ~ iiflr l11~.... ·, · · · ... 

specification· a·ild.·ul the· items. were physic:ilolly available• 

rt is denied that applieant apprised. the Principal of 

his non-accept nee ·of certain items. The respondent no. 5 
• I 

advised tne apilicant to follow the procedure. ·A team 

cane for annua~ iaspect ion ar&Cl ao aegat ive report was 

gtven ..... the rber hand tbe ... tion taken lty tile Prillcipal 

was appreciatei. The entire recor·d relating. to misdeeds 

of the petitiorr would be IE kePt ready. Certain facts 

relating to th non(;::...available of the Principal at K.Vu 

Sriganganagar ave been narrated. ~t has .been sUbmitted 

.. - ____ ,that. there w~s lot of !lmg:brfemant- made by the respondent 

·no.l. The mater was taken.rtn -...,r theChairmaa wherein 
~ -r -~ ••• 6 

' ;: 

I 

lj 
I 

:J 
1 

I ~~ 
il 
:I 
j/ 

ill 
!! 
·r 

ll 
I 

,. 
t 

l 



i• 

. , 
• " 6 •• 

~ ... r 
. I: , 

', 

eertain incid~nts Of iaciisc:ipli.De ·as well as mis~ 

behaviour of the applicant were report;e~ to the first 
. ' 

respoaaent • It was followed by. another l_etter dated 

27/05/2002. E.ven the nomillee of tne Chairman also 

apprised the second respondent vide letter dated . 

10/05/2002 to take acti(i)A against tne applicant. 'l'be 

second respondeat forwarded tne cQmments given ay the 

third respondent vide letter dated 09/08/2002. 

7. 'l'he further case of tte respC~Ade~ts is that the 

Chairman., V .M.C. after through- inquiry· f.ound that ~-
/ 

news item given by tne applicant himself which is· not 

true in 'it. 'l'be denial was published by the Prineipal 

,• 

of any such action. The second. respQndent clid not receive 

"'"4':-:;:::-~~);~~ any complaint.· l'urtner no aoqnizance _can· be given to 
:<··.:./.: >/:~ :;;._~,~ ... ~~ ' 

ft .. t ·:.· ·· ~-->~ \ ~-fl a complaint who is alleged tel> have· :been illegally 
.~/ ., .. : ·--~ . . ··'(«''-\ \. 1:;5 

_: .f{. / _/.;:'"' · -.~?,\ ~~ elected as a secretary. 'l'bere are no gtounds to agitate 

·~~~ .• :~-,-··:·~·-:'._ ·- ___ ,.·_:_._i_<_:_._~_f:~-;, and original apPlication deserves to be 41Bm1ssed. l't 
~>·'" _ _ . is also aver1·ed that no provision of transfer guideline 

:---.~---" _:...:.- has been flouted. 'l'be applicant has been transff!!rred on 

the administrative ground a.s per guidelines for traJ7~ea. 

There is no allegation of any- malafi• against the 

- -- ·-. --;.,, 

Pr i.JlC:i.Pal or the• nomiriee Of the. ,Chairma~ and the records 

would reveal the legal action of the reapon4ents. The 

transfer has been effeeted under para S.~d 6_of the 

transfer guidelines. It has also been ave~red :.::1.~: tne.:,;:ep.ly 
··,. 1' • 

from tne respondents side that the appli~ani could' not be 
. ,.· ,· ' 'I 

transferred to a place of his choice as he could not. get 
' '' ·! .. 

more merit than others for those places as per transfer 
' ' 

guidelines. Lastly., it has been averred that the transfer 

~- ···' 

·.I 

·i l 
':'I 

., . 

'[ 
f ,, 

•{ ,,. 
l 
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order has been !Passed by the c:ompetent authority 'and 

the xe was so"" rt all<os of the date • The . applicaJlt, .is, 

the~fore, not rntitled to any relief and the O.A. 

deserves to be Clismissed. 'l'he reply filed on behalf of 

respondent no .3 gives the. detalls regarf!ing the necessity 

of transferring of the applic~nt. I 
. i 

a. .r have consiciered the fairly e'l&bor~te ~gunents 

advanced by the learmed counsel for. the parties· and have 
' ' ! 

bestQwed rq{ earnest consideration to U'le :pleadings and 

the docunents oj record. I have also seen the records/fUe; 

noting :made . available_, leading. to isa_'Ul~e· ,~f. ~~e ~rusfer 

. . order though thJlrecord was· ilr:~R\)lete~ comp;i:l~~_r~ in a 

~-:-~\·.: .. ~>~/·~hazard manner for which I snall be . making nrf 

(""'~~ ·_. . .. · .~_se.~ation in t e later· part of this order. 
'.~· (:?' I/'~:_,.:···'".' .:.~~>~, ~ <· 

· ( :' \ ,. . •r:.\) >3.\,~ 
,::; i i . ' ·. •:';) ., !l:l 
-1 ( \ : , , · .; ;o· , ) -< 

. s~ ·, \t: , ·-. . .: ~n -.[! 1 ~ 
j '{:. ·.. . ,,;~ !-' !Jf t The pr irnary content ion urged by the learned 

~0~~,~~~Y~:o~;:sel tor the L~\.Jlicant is that ~he applicant made 
~d ( Cfl~} ~,~-z . . r 
~~~~~ert•1n genuine complaints against the respondent no.3 

.. , 
.~ 

who conspired wib respondent no.S and engineered 
I . 

issuance of the imPugned transfer order. He has sUbmitted 

that the apJi>li<:~t has lileen maintaininq a V!li"Y high 

degree of eff icilncy and conrnanding a elean record 

throughout his sirvice, he has ·~•ver b~en comnunicated 

any adverse entr.ies tUl date. He has also submitted 

his options for dis traasfer as per the norms laid· aown 

ia the tra11sfer 1Uidel iA8s and thus wu . .,..ver scared of 

his transfer• 'l'he further sl.lDmission of 'tne learQed 

.CL_c:ounsel for the abplic:ant is that the applicant is being --- ••• a 

... . , 

f·. 
j 

! . 
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transferred as a neasuat o~ penalty a~d d~ .to the 

malaf ~de of tespondeat ··~ ~3 an.d 5. 'for t:: he reu~ll ltrought 

out in tne O.A. Tbe tran~fer .~ maae ··~·:a pe~alt.Y anll ... 
• • • j ~ • : '! ' I ~ , • • • • • ' . • 

to 
.cut snort/the dis~iplinary proceediaCJfl ·if at all the 

applicant has committed ~y JQJ.sconduct • :He also ·laid 

emphasis tnat .it is a mid term academic traasfer and . 

tne hardship faced on account of ·such ~id term academic 

. . . 

transfer can hardly be over-emphas.ised. He has. placed 

heavY reliance ·on tne judgercent of the supreme Court 

.iJa D.irectqr of School i'.ducatioD V/s 0~ ·Ka.rupa Thevan, 

1996 ( 1) sLR 225 (SC) ·wnerein tneir Lor4sbips nave V'lcf. 
• f ·-

that •althOugh there is ao S'QCb rule,. ·we are Of tbe VieW 

tnat ineffecting transfer, tne fact that tbe e~ildan of: 

an enployee are studying should ••given due'wetqht, if. 
. . . . . r . . . 

the exigencies axtt of se~1ce are not. urgent~ •'::rne· apPl:icant 
. , .. 'I ' . 

also contended th~t · .iia t:be prese~t case· th~.re was 

l urgency •. · 
'.'I 
:l 

'l'he Other at'Cf.Uilent. Of the -learmed cowasel for tbe 

. . ' l- . ' ' 

applicant was· tnat the case of the applieaat, was n~t a,t · 
·~/·' . ·.· . . ·.·· L;· 

all considered .for post~ng bim, of ,an~. place of. his option 
'· ' 

and this position .is also clear frGm tne conm~:Lcation of 
' ' ' ' 

the respondent (Annexure-a;•> .;, that tbe transf~r is to 

be made out side tne region in this waY the respondents 

have taken contradictory pleas • Lastly he concluded ·by 

u;:ging that the relevut records ~n4 conmunic:ationa leadblg 

to the issuance of transfer order lllaY be perused amd tne 

sama would fortify the contention oft ne applicant 

submitted in the pleadings. 
···---.--1:\-~ 
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On tl>e cotl>er band, · t!>e le.;..;.d ~Oimsel for tl>e • :1 
'· :·· ........ - .. . I 

contesting responaeats has i:eiteratec1 the .avermnts 1
' 

made in the r~ply have .tra~~lled thro~b the ~ommuaications/ 'J I - . . . 
letters sdbmi(tted alongwith the reply. · lt·bas been 

submitted tha: the respondent no.3 earned lot . of . 

apprecia.tionjfor her efficient working, the Sth respondent 

issued a let jer elated 21/09/2001 (A..,.,xure-B,/2) to the . 

Pr inci.Pal fo.Ij making efforts to make the school as a 

mcxlel school j AAotber co":111licat1on dated 26/0'/2002 

(Ailnexw:e-a/r was made to. the i'riJ>Ciplll that c04e Of 

conduct as prescribed in tne Education Code was not being 

.. -·<·:::·:·;-.--~.-~::::-:.ollowec:l. Itj_is also ·sllbmittecl that vide letter dated 

/., .- --- .. ' v.a0/04/2002_, he transfer of the aPplicant and one or.·. ;? .:,:. - -- . -. '.~. ,::, I 
• ..[J ...... !,..., ... ~- ,, ···. :·-...' .... ·;~1\\\ 

/"<:; /.:.J' · . · ·/·\Anaa"d Dixit re recoiUlDI!ndec:l ia tbe. organisational 

/§.-y/ ( (1: .. : i··~g~;i,~est. 'I'h follow. e'1k·:.anqt .. per c_ omm,. • un_ :.i.·_cat,io~ dated 
.ci \ \. . '· . <n .!!! I I' 
~· \'t\, ., '.' .:/ J. -:Jii'J.'' . . 
a-\\. "-.<~i;,._c:::;:, , ... >-,.,.J/21-~GS/2002. et anotber letter dated 10/05/2002 was 
~,~5/ __ /~ ·. . . : : ... . 
?>g~'-~T-~daressed ta]· second res~&adent whe,:rein ... it was strongly 

reco.ttU:OO nded. tnat suitable. disciplinary_: proceedings M 
I ' I < .... ' ' 

i.nitiat.ed. a ainst the. applicant. and two otner persons 

and also th~ must be tra.aafex-.red. :· 'I'he_re is yet aaother 
. . I . 

communicatir dated 09/bS/2002, wlle~eia t~e .second .. 

respondent las recommended• th~ tra.nsfe~ ·of tbe _applicant 

and one Shr 1 Anand Dixit in public interest .on · 
. I 

administrative grounds out of the reqion. This recommend-

ation have Len made on th~basis of letter dated · 

L of the Principal 
19/07/2002 hicn ~e tne comneats~to the conmunioatie>D 

dated 09/07/2002 which was issued by the Bd~ation Officer, 

\\ _ New Oenl 1 • 
____.,. 

• •• 10 
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12. 'l'he leaJ:"ned courasel for tne respo,.gqents strenuously 

contended that ·.the applic.nt was ilL tiab'it o,f making false 

CO!DPlaint~ and have been eontinuiilg at Sbi Gangan.gar for 
. ' ~. '. ' 

over 15 Years. They are net permitted to have any 

assooia:t;!!.on. but an association has been forned lty the~ 

.in • self style manner witho\lt there being· any saACtion 

of the law. He h<ils furtner carried-~ to the maia report/ 

,. ' 

i . 
I. ,. 
li' 
'•' 
,i'!, 
•,•· ,. ' 
: •I 
'•; •> t 

'('; 
i.e. · i' 

_. the respondent 110 .3. it. contairls about· 17 · items • He 

n~.- eiQPhas ised that tnere was no way out. to ·"gaze~ the\; . 

il!ldisci,pl ine except to take .t-ec··o~~ to tne: transfer. of 

tne applicant. He has,. therefe>re, eonte.nded that the 
has . 

____ --..._ departmeno/cro~i~#~Ci no Ulegality in tril.nsferrtnq the . 

. -~-'?~~~~~pplicant under para 5 (1) of the transfer guidelines 
-·' <>·''\ 

.' .. · · ~.-~.'~,;~d their action cannot be faulted since the .-pplioii.Dt 
,··' ·.?.·\ 

·bas ~een traasferred in tne interest of administration 
. I 

and no· interference is called f!Or.i) and ~o· judicial 

review is wii,I'reted. ·By now the l~w positiOft on the 
/ 

transfer order has been settled in eatella Of jtdgemeats ., 
~ 

of various authorites, it has aeen held that tne transfer 

is an incident of service and who should be transferred 

wnere i_s· a matter for tne •ppropriate a~nority to decide,. 

unless tlle transfer is shown to be clearly. arbitrary or , 

V-it;iated ay malafidies or inflaction·Qf aDy proE~,se4 

norms or principle gQVerning the transfer, He asserted 

tnat tnere is a9thint such ia the pmsent case, them .is 
. ' 

no question of lllillafide. 'l'aansfer order has been issued 

.lrll! higher authorities with due applica't~on of mind. 

' •• ·11 

·'·' 

i 

I :. 

'·' 
;·.\. 

I 
'1· 1 

·I 
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He fartner subm tted that the proceedings· leading to 
I I . 

' ·, ' ' ' '. ·• ~~ 0 J'' ' 
issuance of tr ,sfer order are c::0~:a{neet · in the releY&Dt 

recom/file .ta wnicb may be perused.·:by ~~iS Hon'll»le 

'l' r 1b unill • 

13. To facU~tate appreneuion of· the pleas ad 

counter pleas canvassed on behalf of the parties. it 
. ~ . ' 

would be useful to reproduc:e the relevallt provisions 

from t he tr ansf · r g w.del inea as aue !ded u,Pt o date • 

The same racted as uDders-

.:jj 
·[,[:l 
::1 
!·l 

·}il 
: li 

j'::l'j 
,, J 
: I ~ 
1·il ~ 
!;l1f 
:1!1 
'tjl 
':r . ::l 
ojll 

'I> 
!!I 

ll dl 
'1i 

. . .. :::+ I li 
-· ' . ~ ·~': ' . .~, 

1 &: 2 xxxxx:xxxxxxx· 

3. In t?rms Of· tneir all India ~ransf.e.~''';lr,iability.. ·11 

all the employees of tne KVS · are<liablEFto ·be trans- ·r 

ferred a~; any tine depe~ing ~P~Il :the admini~trative .,-11 
exigenc iesjgrounds •. organisational' reasons: or on Pi[ 

request, ~as provided in these guideli~s. ;'The \Ji 
dominant consideration.· in effecting _tran~f~rs will i'l.: 
be ad min strative exigencies/grounds· ana organisation- t11i 
al reaso s inclllliing the need to 'maintain continlil.ity l~( 
uninterr pted academic schedule and quality of ![!. 
teaching! and to that extent the individual interest/. i!i 
request shall be Subservient. ·These are mere . :;l · 
g101ideli~s to facilitate the realization of objectives ;~l · 
as .• spel~ll"l out earlier. Transfers ·cannot be. claimed iiJ· 
as of r ~ght by those making requests nor Clo these ::

1 

guidelines intend to confer. any sucb right. .:: 

4. 

5. Apa t from otners the following would be 
adminis rative 4)rounds for transfers. 

(i) A tJa=ner is liable to~ tra~sferred on the 
recdamendation of the PriDCip&l. and the , 
Cna.ilrman of the Vidyalaya Management Conmittee 
of tine Kendriya Vidyalay~• 

(ii)Tra 
Vid 
is 
wne 

sfer Ci>f spouse 'of a· Principal to a KeDdriya 
alaya at the station where'.tho PrinciPal 
orking .or nearby. but not ~he V14yalaya 
e he 1s a Principal. ~ · .. · 

6. As far as. possible the aMuai transfers ~ 
be made dur iag sunmer Yacations. Hewever1 no 
trans£ rs, except those on tbe fb.lloWing grounds --- . • •• 12 

t'l 
! i. 

tr

1

· 

i,' 

~ ', I 

Ji! 
i' 
\.; 

iii 
t'. \ill 
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.shall be made after 31st August. 

(i) Organisational reasons, .administrative grounds 
and _cases covered by para s, ' 

( ii)Transfers o.Q accollD.t. of. death· of spouse or 
serious illness wnen it is not practicable 
to defer the transfer till next year without 
causing serious danger to the life of the 
teacher, his/her spouse and son/daughter. 

(iii) MutUal transfers as ~rovided in para· 12. 

· 7. to 17 .. .xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx :' 

18. Notwithstandi~g anything contained in these 
guidelines; · 

(a) a teacner or ·an employee is liable to be 
"transferred to any I<endriYa Vidyal.,ya er 
office of the SaAgathan at uy time oa sh!!.t 
not ice on grounds mentioDec!l in clause · S a~ 
6 ( i) of these guidelines; · 

(8) tne ColllOissioaer will' be competent to !lake 
such departure from tne guideliaes as ·ht= 

(c) 

may consider necessary with· tne prior apProval 
of tbe Chair mall 1 

tne request Qf a. teacher maY be consicte.z:ed 
for transfer to a station in respect of which 
io other person has made a claim or reqw::st 
even if such teacher has not ·submitted the · 
application in the presc•taed_prQforma at t~ 
tine of' annual transfer or within the time 
limit prescribed for the purpose' 

{d) Following cases will not be c·onsidered for 
transfer a 

' ' 

(i) cases of .&ducation Officers;~sistaat ·comn~sion­
ers for transfer without eoaiplet iag three . 
years• stey at the place to wn:ich they were 
posted upon promotion. ' · 

(ii}cases Wher~ a teacher• ·Education· Offk.er or 
As.S.istant Conniss ioner was transferred on 
grounds nentionecl in paras 5(1), 6 and.·7 of· 
these c;u.idel ines wUl not be considered for 
transfer without conpleting S years• st.,y 
a.t th«=J station to whic:h',they were so posted., 

' . ::'' ' ' 

'·, " ·: 

. (iii) iT inc !Pals, .&ducat ion Officez;s and Assistant 
. Commissioners will not· ~ transferred back 

' to the sane station from. where they wexe 
·-. transferred earlier on completion of ·period as 

••• 13 
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' j 
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. ~. 
!) 

pecif:ied in para t ~-ve ·wsless ~ period of .I 
' j' 

bree years has· elapsed • : ··: ·. · · • · · . · 

( iv) cpases of fresh postings whether on direct 
1ecru1tmeot or on promotion unless th~ 
complete tnree years of stay at the place 
Of their posting e~ept that, in case of 
~omen teachers, tbe request for posting to 
~ place Qf mboiee ean be considered after 
stay of one year. 'rhis · wUl not, · however, be 
e1~licable in eases covered by paras 5, 6 and 
'\ ( 1) of these Guidelines. • . 

Furthfr order bas been issued vide_ letter ao. 

F.l-l/99-·Kvs~Bstt. 3) elated 05/04/2000. which read as 

under (only ~elevant part)a-

Transfer of enployees on Administrative 
growads. 

,. •j' . -~ ._ : 
'..:: -, Sir/Madam, 

'lhe existing transfer l'lUidelines inter-alia 
' \ ' ~ . 

provide fOr transfer of eroployees on administrative 

/·<-;~;_--;:-~ grounds on tnJ reconmendation of the Priacipal and the 

/~~-~~-~-~- :·_·----< ,~::'~:;:~hairman of t~e Vi<!lyala,ya Management Comnittee ~£ the 
t'/':? .-·~." ··~" · ~\ .. ·-~Keadriya Vidyallaya in terms of para S(i) of guidelines. 
"i 'I ;, ' ' ' ,>;, J .,'jl,\\ \ 
f :ii ! ':- ·, · "-~)) 4~ tnis connection it is informed tnat the said matter 

, ~/ \;~·.:->· ... -~J,,·'~ j ~~s discussed \ the meet1.n9 of the JQint Consultative 

~-'·'·.· -·,_,-·vo Vice-chairman,- l(.V.S. Baaed on the above, the following 
''-~" ... '' ,- ' ·f'I~"Z "' ' 

'"':;;:.-:.-=--~--:::~ -- orders are ner by issuedt. 

1. 'rnelproposal for transfer of eJnPlofees on 
·-.:.J adm nistrative grounds .snould be forwarded 

bot~by tne Principal as well as Chairman, 
VMC and not by tne nominee of the Chairman. 
Howe\ er in the case of office bearer of a 
recopnised Association,. the proposal. will 
requ\ire the recommendation-of Asstt. Commi-. 
ss ioher of tbe Region also. · · 

2&31\ ·~· 
'' 

' . 
It may' a kindly be ensu~d that the instrlllli:tions be 

followed ·scrupu· ously. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/-

(S .B. Chaturvedi) 
Dy. Commissioner (Acad .) 

·-· .14 ----- --- -- ~-- -------------------
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14. Before adverting to the merit-of the ·case I 

consider it appropriate to examiae the .facts from the 

office noting and the correspondence thereof le~ing 
. . 

to issuance Of the impugned .transfer order. :. rrom the 

office file note jdated: 4;1-•2002 it is t.z::anspired that 
• ~ t ' • • 

. . ' ' 

'there is. some .letter inclicated. as FR' which ·~ said to 

have been received from nominee of the .Ctlairmall VlC. 

(known as Vidyala.Ya Ma.nagenent Coamittee) KVS Sri 

Ganganagar regarding administrative grouad transfer in 

respect Of applicant and two other persons• In pa&a 2 

of ttle .n0ting, the following has been ·st,ated:- · 

•• 2. The Chairman (nominee) states that•- \; 

(l) The above named staff· nez:zDers are indulging 
in activity which not out tarmisn the 
image of the school out also vitiate the 
atmoshphere of the scnool. 

( ii) 'I'he Chairman, nominee reconmended to 
initiate suitable disciplinary proceeding." 

There. is no date Of any such. FR.. I also aid not 

been recei 1ted from tne nominee Chairman. There is no 

as the basis of originating the file. On page no,. ·2 

of tne noting it has l:Jeen said to be the reco~ooat~n 
of nominee cnairmalll ana als Q of Chai.rman in terms of 

c 1 a use 5 ( i) of trans fer gu 14el ine s and it has ~ee m further 

mentioned that recommendations from the·Principiil maY also 

be called, and thereafter a letter dated 9 J ul.y, 2002 at 

page 19 (6) was issued to the Principal to offer the 

comnents on the complaint made against tnree officials. 

A cow of this was sent to the second respondent and to 

the Chairman, Vi-l: for information. Thereafter a letter 

•• 15 •• 
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I 

dated 09.08.2002 ·arne to be. issued by tne 3rd respondent 

wnereia on the bal is of the c.omnent of the .Principal '! 

I 
i on letter dated 1I .o7 .2002, the transfer ~f: ·applicant 

and also one Shri Anand Dixit was recommended in pUblic 

interest on adminl strative ground out of the region~ on 

tne basis 'of the aid. recoumebd_ations, .· th~ vacancies were 

<I 

found out for the· res,Pective posts in other region ,i.e. 

in cnennai and in J aminu. The com"nents of the Principal 

.! 

I 
I 
'I : 

.I 

have been termed s recommendations for transfer· of applicant, .'1 

by the Principal.l Tile otller reco-ndatJ.ons from Assistant 'I 

·~ / 
-~ 

commissioner, Jai ur have been taken into consideration and :.I 

a clecision was tarn to transfer tile applicant to JOSlll.matll 

in Uttrancnal reg1on on admin~strative ground. Tnereafter · I 
,.f 

an order dated 18 10.2002 {Annexure A/1) came to be issued I 

,., -.: ·,...:::::-it was followed byj relieving order dated 21.10.2002 (Annex.A/2). 

\ 

,/ -~ '- . ' <'i:'~~.\\ 
// -~~:~·: , . . :·· .. J~~x~ From the perusal of the aforesaid procedure/factum 

I _.,· ' • •• \ \ -::>\ ' I 
/. -: i ,. ·. ·-' .. ;'i I 
i~l';;, · .. _.. : ;]a7~!'ntts, it is clelar that the applicant's transfer· on 

c), \ ... . : ., . ' -~- :;j) ~!i//1 . . . : . 
~t·. >~:. .. _·;_~~~_)~: Dl.strative grlCi>UDdS has been made on the recommemdation · 

'\{ '~]~~t • of :::i:::::;·::::n:eq:ir::q:~S:::~e:::::t:::r 
para 5 ( i) of tr absfer. guidelines·, I· did . nOt· find at any 

place tnat the .l?r:~ci9al nas ~ver sent aey.·recommendation 

of her own. on. tte other hand, the .records goes to show 

that certain com~nts were called from her for initiating 

d isc iplinary act itn against tile applicant 'and t llre!' otners 

as per the office\ noting dated 04.07.2002. It seems that 

for bringing the complaint matter within forecorners of the 

transfer guidelinJ para 5 ( i). The co~nts have been 

" ,.,Dll.::.ii Y.Iit-n the p imary objective of treating them as 

•• 16 •• ' 
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recorrunendat ion for .transfer of th.e ltP~ icant in 

administrative grOund. 'l'his positioo is also clear 

from page 2 of the natings wherein it has been specified 

tnat reconmenchLtion 1De called from the Principal; However. 

in tne preseat case tne transfer order has' :~en pri~~arlly 
• I I ' ' 

: ' 

iss\'led on tne easis of tne reconme.ndation.s .of the .second 

respondent wllG was never asked to make even c:o~nt on 

the so-called. comPlaint of 'the .aominee. to tne ChaiJ:mall: 

least to say reconmemation . Of my traASfer. NOw 
. ' . . 

coming to the qestion as to 'wlletber tbe · requiiemsnt 
' ' i· .· ' 

of sect ion 5 ( i) qf, the trans fer 9 uidel iaas has·. :been . . 
:i ' 'I , , . > ;. : 5 ~it : \' ' , 

comPlied with (;>r not.. As. per ... !-$.8,~ para#<·:· the .tra~er 
. ' . .\ ' ,·, ! • ,': '. ·,- ' ·~ • I ' 

( ~ ' I ·• ; ' : '; ' :• ' ~ ' 

can be made ORI administ~atiVe ground On tne. reconmenda.tiOn· 

of Pri.ncipal and the Cbairman of V!C ~· .. Ia the present 
... 

case admittedly the transfer has eee •4e on the recomn-
... ~ o :e.E . . . . 

'~4>-{~~r,-..._.....;~.q. rendations of· nominee to tne Chairman of· VIC aDd on tne 
~ (1,1.~.~---\~ ~"1~ ' ' ' 

.;'::,/<(· ··. · :·l"~:i~\~,,\is of so-c&lled recommendations (though such recomn-
, " . - . . ;·,\ \ rC lj 
; 1-,, ' '~ • \ \ I? I 

\ ~ ,}' I ~ ::: '.,I l i 1 
•, ;::;; · ". _ · ·e.nd&tions/comnents wex:·e called from the Principal) of 

~~~~'~; .••.• •tiPriDcipal am the reco.-aaatiolls of tne SeCoQa 

~~');:>res,f?ondent being irrelevant. 'l'he pe.tu8a1-of the conplete 

transfer guidelines reveals that there is· no referent.~ 

to the nomiaee to the Chairman. AS per ·this schema no 

power has been delegated to the nominee to the Chairman 

and the nominee tot he Chairman has no r.oll :to play 

iR any of the matter connected to the transfer Which 

fall within tne purview of the transfer guidelines.-
' 

with an abandoned ca~'ii>'l1 1 made a specific query to 

the learned counsel for the respondents t~ ma~ tne 

position clear as regards tne.roll of the aominee to 

--- ••• 17 
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the Chairman • The learned COl.J.llsel for the re~pondents 

was fair enougn and pointed out to para 36 of the 

Education. CGdj for the Eendriya Vt4Yal.ras wherein 

the C ~mn.l~te ro[ll of ...... 'Y ... the nominee to tbe Chairman has. · 

been ll<'ntioned j The extract of the aamo is reprod a:ed 

•s under:-

.. 36 .Executive Committee of tlile Vidyala.ya 

ManageJe nt Commit tee 

sln KendriYa V1dyalaya will have the 

~xecut~ve Committee of tne VlC comPrising the 

following: 

I a) Chairman, V .M.C •. or his Nominee - Chairman 

I : 
b) One Sducationist Menber - Menber 

I 
of VK: 

I . . . 
c) One Parent Representative - Melrioer 

i"lbe r of VIC 

d) or 'l'eacher ~presentative - ~ni:>er 

1moer of VIC 

e) Principal of the Vidyal&Ya - Menber-

Secretary 

The Executive committee so constitued will be I . 
notified by tne Chairman, VIC. In case there is a 

1· .·. 

: r 

1

',: 

,! 

'' 
' ; ~ 
'' 

! ', 
l :" 

vacancy in thel VMC loecause of which a. repmsentative 
as above c•nno

1 

be nominated, the Chairmam, VIC will 

notify the Exefutive Comnittee without such representative, .\ 

who may be inc~uded later. ,\1

1 

I. · 1.~\1 Note: In situations where Chairman ofthe Vl'C is otherwise \ 
- I I, ·------busy and he h s nominated •n Officer to function as the q~ 

~ ••• 18 iii 
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Chairman•s nominee for the purpose of the Kend~iYa 
Vidy<lla¥i!.u the Chairman5 s nominee sha.ll ·perform all 

functions on behalf of the Chairman including counter 

signatures of cheques other than in salary cheques and 

p11:es iding over meetil19s of the Vidyalaya Management 

Committee and the Executive Committee in the absence of 

the Cha.irn~en. The only requirement will be that all 

decisions sho1.1ld be }!Jrought to the notice of the 

Chair~n :il for his approval. The cheques for salary of 

staff are signed oy the principal and teacher member of 

V!>C "'~o 

}~3 per the sforesaid, the nominee to the Chairman is 

required to funct.ion in some situations where the Chairman 
\ 

of tne VM:• is otnerw ise busy and the matter mainly relate~./ 

to the functioning of the Executive Committee of VM: which 

~ also need ;~ approval of the Chairman"' where in· the 
in 

of th;;:; VM:' wasJ'any way not able to function as such, 

the recommending of tne transfer does not fall 

tne purview of the Executive Committee • .. Thirdly if 

1 anytn.ing was to be done DY tne nominee Chairman the 

f.in.Ql decision l:.ras to rest with the Chairman and it was the 

Chairman alone who could rna~ recommendation for transfer of 

any staff me!Wer to the competent autnority. In this sitioa.tion 

tne recommendation of tne nominee Chairman cannot be construed 

such recommendation of the Chairman. 

16~ As regards the recommendations of the Principal there 

was no move from tne side of the Principal. There was no 

compl.aint, ag<i!inst the applicant whatsoever, from the side of 

third respondent in fact the recommendations were called from 
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her in the stt.::1.p<e f comment On so1113 comnunication whieh 

~emains undisclos :/moved' by the f iftn respondent, thus, 

it would be safe to concluie that even the Princip-.1 

did not make aor rerommendation 

ePPlic~nt as envisaged in para 

\ 
'I'h us, the K"equ.ireEWnt of S ( i} 

not been complied jith .In this 

for the transfer Gf the 

5 (i) of the transfer guidelines. 

of the transfer guidelines have 

view of the matter it could 

not be construed to be a case of transfer on administrative 

grounds as per para 5 (i) as contended and pleaded on behalf 

of the respondantso 

17., 'l'k"l.e subrni.ssi ns of the learned counsel for the &PPlicaat 

that the optima •1mitted loy the applicant for his normal 

transfer as per the pruvtsians of the transfer policy have 

riot been taken. i!lto kccount has suffiCient f·ore:e for the 
' ,\ -~ 

reason' ~~hat the c·::msfilnt, stand of the respondents is that 
' ·-~1\ \ . 

• ' I '. ~! ~-:\ 

. . the }r]~IJ;;~fer has bee\ made in p~suance with the para 5 ( i) 

·_ of th'~~~):/i-an...sfer guidelines and as per the recomnendations 

/' 
. "'Y 

,--· •'{:_,}' \ 

of _:_,r:-ai iol.!...s at.!thorities on administrative ground. The 

respondents cannot aJprobate and e itner the tra~fer could 

be said to be in the normal course or it is in administrative 

groundo Not only th~s there has been a positive recommendation 

from the side of tne ~espondent no. 2 who was netther required 

nor' asked to submit luct1 recommendations, were for transferring 

the applicant on ~dw~J\istrative ground out of the region and 

such recorrn!endati(JO i tne very basis of tbe transfer. It 

is not understood how khe respondents have stated in the reply 

that the options submibted by the applicant were dully 

considered~ In this Jiew of the matter the contentions of the 

\\ respondents stands re elled, 
<>oe20 
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18~ Now the snother si'gn.ific.q.nbquesticn remains to be 

exa.minf~d is regarding th;:; ground of attack that the impugned 

transfer order has been issued due to the malafide of the 

respondeuts noo 3 and 5. Tnis Tribunal is aware as regard 

th~ strong evidence required for arriving to the conclusion 

of mi$\l<i?.f ide" In the instant case tnere are certain events 

wh:Lct1 need considieraticn. Firstly I snail take up and narrate 

the var iOils actiCJns of the fifth respondent. The fifth 

His functiQn have 

already been explained in the aforesaid paragraphs. In the 
t,r• 

informing 

to the P:rill.ilcipal regarding the certain inefficiencies indisci-

.· -t.~ ;Qi_Ji~ uf the teachers in the school and regarding the code of 
· t;:,.~ rr - -'-. 4 
~ ~~-~~tS'\W f tne teacners.. .As a matter of fact regarding 

\Ji rc : te-a~~'i~~.~d Other conduct Of the teachers, the n&tter WaS 

\''~ \ ·:~:.-.:·· .. .t'$.:qu·ire¢i ,to be projected by the Principal of the school and 
\ <-f \. \...~L··i~;. ._,:·. /; 

~{~ '- ·-·~J :'~a~. expected that matter will be put before the Vt-C so 
~'-·:· 

-- .. ~t_·' suitable action can be taken specially in regard to the 

disciplinary procce.d lngs.. It is seen from the rec or Cis that 

the Pr· incip.al ha.s never wr it\ie''fl or made any COmPlaint rega::ding 
~' 

the \vor·k ing of the applicant.. Even it has been admitted 

in tne reply· as well as at the bar that applicant has been 

working efficiently and there is absolutely Aothing adverse 

against himo Nextly the respondent no. S has been directly 

'l!li" iting to the higher ~utnor ities regarding the breach of 

conduct.Jre~omrnsnding transfers etc. Whereas he has no roll 

to play in the transfer or other matters except to the extent 

of par i1 36 of the Education COde. It is also seen that even 

• •• 21 
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DO letter was wri ten to officer on special ciluty vide letter 

dated 31/05/2002 at page 8 of the file for taking action 

on ttJe various cc~laints against the applicant. It was 

not part of his dtty in relation to any Of such matter but 

be has used his orices for certain extraneous reasons. 

The respondents have talked much that certain false complaints 

d I 1' \>lE!re rna. e by the app J.cant against the Prineipal. I find 

that the ~ppl ie~vruJ has not been inforrood of any such 

ccmpl~ints or anylof his dereliction in his working. On 

the oth~r hand di ections -were issued to the Principal 

for wc>rking as pe1 the procedure -t~~- on his complaints. 

'.'rhc respondent ni. 5 has been c:mplaining that the applicant 

should desist frol sending him advanced copy of his conpl•iRts. 

sending of adv.jjlncJ copy ~f any complaint cannot be per se 

G-.~:~:~~:., d .. cy mis, ond uct or .,; .. act of lnd isc ipl ine • i:ven 

__ .t~ej~~ntral Vigilo.nce Commissio~ has issu.d directions that 
: . I . . . . , \ ., . I ,~iJ}h i . . 
·\·:·;. :- \\. · · &1d.~).~~.~i.,.-e copy ofth. comPlaints. 'may· be directlY sent to them 
\\ ,, . ' 

::;~:: .· a.n~-'sucl'l. act would not attract ·disciplinary action. 
·- ...... .-

· ..... 
.; ,· 

19.. I would also 1 ike to take the note of subsequent 

~haviour of the lespondent no. s. Notices Dasti were sent 
I -

for service on hi! but he refused to accept the same and this 

f~.ct is st)pported by Cftn affidavit. He has not filed any 

affidavit to refu e the ~!legations made against him _in the 

original aJi>Plicatlon in para 4.5, 4,9, 4.12 and 5 {b) etc, 

lt has been specil ically menti~ned that tne respondent no.S 

cont. inued to hara s and tortures the staff mem:>ers of tne 

Ke ndr iY ~ V idy Ell &~Y s .. The transfer order was got issued 

• •• 22 



through res • ...;;_ondent no. 5. The sequence of these events if 

reao. together vlOuld go to so that the contention of the 

learned counsel for the respondents that the impugned transfer 

order has been made d~e to the ~ malafide of respondent no. 5 

.ts well founded .. Otherwise also pleadings of mala fide against 

nirn remains unreplied and thus deemed to be admitted (AIR· 1964 
sc 72) Q 

20c As regards the action of the 3rd respondent, her 

commet'J.ts inPersuar:ce with the letter iss\Eld from the head 

quarters clearly indicate that she having something in her 

mind against the ~pplicant, listed the allegations/findings 

of guilt which indicates that the same cover a long period 

mnd must ha.ve been there in her knowledge but she did not 

inform the applicant at any time. She has not issued any show 

. __ ~:;ause to the applicant at any time,. He was also~ never 
. --·-........ 

. • T' )_ 3}·,·-,~ 

· __ .. ·· ~-ts·s)J.ed with any \oJarning and the comments were coming out as 
.·:· '· . -_...:,,'<: '·-:,·.\ 

:;;'~ a·\~~'ili}:\fx:orn the bl~e ,_md that too when she was asked to submit 
:, ·' - ' ', ·, I rt-· '\' 

\ , · h12~ _;c\),1nments •.Jn certain secret comf)laint made by the fifth 
\ · _ • ,.' _r_""l j , 

0 "-·. ·::~·1 , 1 ~ro- re sP~f':oent o 'l'he complete act ion seems to have been got done 
~:' '-... -.-------· .;:' 

··---;;j:"- ;-~-.. ttnoug!"l the fii:tlh :respondent. It was the 3rd respondent against 
----.::::::: .... --c;::;.:-_. ; • 

whom the a;-pl i.e ant had made complaints but everything was being 

projectE'd th~ough the f iftt. respondent. The fifth respondent 
1-

not only give coverage to the 3rd respondent but also to the 

'• 

: ' [~ . 
: .. :: . '.' ; 

i .. I' t;: ;! 
I'• I 
'•' ,. 

:. r 
! ' ~ . r 

r 
~ 
I 
f 
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I 
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i. 
i 
I 

I 
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I 
[: 
' 
i 

; 

i 
I 

J 
i 
i,' 

matter as if he was directly affected by his complaints. It . • 

is difficult to ~nderstand as to why a person will act for 

another without there being sorre common object or the collision. 

In tt:1e circumstar.ces it would be safe to conclude that there 

Has mal-a fide on the part of 3rd res pendent also. 

r cannot abstain from point inq out il vital factor in 

---"'sent case; the action of 2nd respoooent is also very 
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· .. ' 1~ 
,.' ,',! 

. ·~·. '' . 
' . ~ ' 
·.- '" .. ",l ·\: ~ 

~: • : ._ ~ :·: ~~ > • l 
l ••. ·.t. :·. 

pe~\lliar 'in as nuch s ne' Wa$ ne~r,_a~ked to· submit·:·-~~y.·comaent 
:; . . . . . : . . . . ' '· . ' ' . . ', '' ~ '.' . ' .· .. [. . . 

on the complai.nts/re · o~·ndati.
1

o~· ~dti- by_ :t~e·: nom:iaee;·~to Chairman 
• ' , • ~ ' I ' > : ' o • ' : !_ 1 ':: ... ~ ; ' • o: • '' .. ' ~ , : • ', : : , .' ; ' • ' : : ~ '• , •', ' 'o ' ~ > t: • ; :, • • • 

regarding transfer o ·· tne. applicant· o~· ~dmini~t·r.ati.~e ··grounds. 
r ' ·,/ \ ·: ··>. :~ : ~ r 

Toe 2nd respondltlnt n t ·o~ly· acted :·without' 't.~e--_·:l~·isd~tion ·sine~-
. I ·. .· .·.- .:-, .. ,, . ... , 

ne was neit,her requ,~d to' ma~· apy r~co~n.~~~~on~'':nor aSked· 

for 9_iving any comnert for trans~er on' admini~tra~~i-,e_ ·,9r~und,· 

he :reconmended the transfer ia pilbl,ic ·interest .. · and· even outside 
. . . ·. . ..1 : .. : . . . ,· ., ·. . 

the region wnicn w·as not ~Ven projet1;ed_ b.Y -.ttl~ nominee to. ~he 
. ' . . ' : ;; .· •·. ;, : .; . ; '·, .·,. . . ·. .' ~> .: ~ ' . . " . 

Chairman or even tne princtp&l _whose recommeftdatipns.were 9nly 
. . .. ._.:.>:;·:_~· ,.:.: .. -:--( :·:·./_:·:-r ... ·:.;-~.:.:.~~~-··.~: · .. ~. ··: 

for transfer to any lace and-not:·outs·iQe.-t,he:-:region.: The·· 

question aris~s as ti what _sho~~ .. ~~~·t,he•·~~~,s~~~o;.':~~·-case 
. ! I : .. , . ·. : ... · ... : . _, .. ·. · ... :,.-. ' .. ·- .. ::·· <: . . . ·-

an authority. who is not requ,ir~di t~. a~t-but· has gone .. out of 

~ :::l::o:o ~ ~=~j:~~~ r:::~::t~Rd ~::~:::~~ ± ·.:t t: 
I ' ~ . ' ' ·' • ' 

·' 

~-- .. ··:~~}~;~ < ~ ' .. 
, . . . ......._ ~ In the 'last, ltne ls_sue in ·regard to whether· :the· impugned. 

~~~~;:·; ·.:·.-~ . . ::~~t-~ order is punitive or not is being .examined. If tne 

ruleci out. 
. . ;·· '-~-. ·.' .. ·· . 

. '· 

·~ ·' 

i 
'I 

·i: 
)· 
'k 
ii· 

.I 

'I JIJ ( /.'·. ,'-; :.--:\ ~~~ ~ I 
=-'' (\r~;\ \.~-. · ): .~ ,b}ruo • ts of the .?r i · cipal submitted vide letter .d_at~d :19.7 .• 2002 

~<-~...._:~;--· -~- ~-:~.:~~~~- rsuance to tne letter aateJ .o9 .7.2002 ar'~· ~l~~~ly scrutinised·, ~; 
~ ~·o -... .. - .·.. - . .---· ..:-/, , . ' 
"-:. l::f r . - -. . . ";~. . . . ... . ..:· ·'· . . '··· .. 

-~:~~ ;;1~-~~~.::j..e:would M ex-facie reveal,· tn~t ·most. of t.he·:acts· cou;ld fall · \" 
"'-~:::-:::-""'" l , • I ' : :: • ' ,· ' 

within tne purview of mis-conduct ;.a,~ mist.enayio:UX:~- atid· would 

. 
_/\_ , . ] ; · ·. · _· · · · · ·~ .. . JJQpos.ition of 
--~ nave attracte~ J.nvo~rct of prov.a.s~o~ rel~.t-~n~~r_,~o,t0~1~nalties •. 

sven most of tnem t,ntamoun_tl!5 tG>: ~l'le: f intij.~g -J,>f--,:gu.j.lt' 'against the 

_applicant •. · ;~e siJilar--i~·- pos~~-i~~·:_f~.~~ .... ~h~·::~~:tt~:~\ ~;~~~d~-9·.·8~2002 
(Annex. Rf7) .qriginJting'·})~;; t~e·-;:2~:\~~;~-~~:.;:~i:·e~~::·~~~ t~a~fer. 

··file th~ ~ry- j initlal .ao~:£ng:.·~~~---.,~~~-ig~~~-{'~-.. ·;~-~r:~t.~ki~'~iS~~~ 
plinary a~~-io~ and·_ ·l· por~o.PB ~h~~:~t\1~ ?~~::~~~~:,~':';~~t c~$.e 

. but the compla.iat(t i'ngs· s~seqti17p~~Y·, ct:lat1g~~-: and ·;-~ln~_ til~ 
T : ' ' : : ' :· ' • • ! ~. ·, ; . ' ' ~ \;,' ~ . ·• : ! • : • ' ' ; :: 1 :< ' ' : ',, : : ' • • . ;,~ l :..t" < ', ' •: . ', . • 

transfer was to be ed ·as a short· cut": to.d:t1e:;d iscipl inar:y_ 
·. :·: . _>···!_ :· ... :·::{<> ;·· ... j .: ::4'>~.::_ <-.'· ... ~ .. :1:-:i!';_ .. (·; '' ·. ~·. 

was pl~n~,-~o: .P8~~-!p,~.q~~~:.;~I-~/·in the 
' • : ' ' ' • • ' ' 1 \ .... , ;·-. -·~ •• •. • • 

proceedings, 
·. . ·' ·. ", .. ' . . ·l :. . 

f>Urview of para 5 ( i) of ;ttie .triinsfer, guiqeli~'s•.;,:::~-.This was 
- ' .. :. ,' . ' ·. !' ;_.·, .:_._;_·.: .. '.·:- ··t.; ' .. 

JQ;ep_ing in. vi~w-'th~-:-~ut :of date ------- .... _ .. ____ 1\ __ ~=-:~----~~ns idered :efped··tent:.• 
I , 

-- - ------ -- - -'----- ---- -·---- - - - -- -

•• 2 4 ... 
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·:·· 

l'tt· ;:.:,:· 
.. ·, . . . l. .· i' .. I ; 'l{;~i 

:,, '~· ' 1 ,t >' ~~.;t~~-:· -~' 
',' . • .• :- . ~-- .. _.. ;...-~:. ',.:_.-,.~:-, li.' -!· 

·: .. ·)' .. -.. ::~.·. ~::·.~\;::,,,; ....• ·::;·:·:::::;:;::::<:; 

• ... . . • •••• · ~ ~"': • • , i, ~ .:. : , ~·· ,. "~x~i.;m;.;··x:l; .· ;; ;., .. , , .· 

::-,··· •\, .. ' 
l .. • ~--

31.o08.2002 wnich 1\'ptr;t(t)\4;l~::~~;'~":·'oni'zior.~l,;";~ra;~s£:er, · .. att~r ·~·.>'. 
j ; .. • 1 · · · · .. ·-:· -y: -- ..... ~- · · ·~. :~-~< > :\ :?;·:_:::r-. . f· :-~. ::~ .::: ~. -· ~- . -... ~_-~: .L;.r;;.~- (. · ;:;:~i· \-~~ --:->·. -).~:-.; l;~ .. ~-_ · ... ;._.\: _.: :.~ :~ \. -. -t·~ { 

that :d:ate ~ . T~us,.
1

.! 1 _am::-:~~:'_~?~<~~-~:~~:~-~d:(~-~~~~f~~-;,~i?~~~i,, ·~h~ ;·'); , _ ;; .. :~·· .. :.·_-1.;1·:~ .• ,·.:._'.·,::·' 

·impu9nea · t;rausfer · o:rder.·J.s>pum1~.1Y~(:lili ;:s.Ej'~cince~~~tel~w· on ···tnis ., 

-~·point :is well:·.·~ettl'ed,.~~;· .. tn~··1~~:6~~~:;·;:.i·:~~i1~'·.~s by,. . . :'::: 

otner a<ltllor it ies. tnat 'P~it i ;,.,; tra!lSf~.t' ~~~S~s st!U~ma alii · I \; 
the santa ~s not ~e.gal~~;:s~~~t:~.a~.le .• :;:;·~· ;:.~ :~:· .. ~·~·' :::'"(y~~:1 ':· 

1
! • !· · .. ·: .. i: .. ~ 

,, .. , ·::.·· '·' :,.·;.,: .... ·.· ., '.,.' ·.:-. :·· j 

: ' ' '' : '. :, : ·.•· ',' ·:;·· :·. ' . j 
An order Of' t'ransfer w-nictf.··is ·>used·,·a~. a. cloak:~or. u 

', '' ! 
.1 • - .. · . ~ ~ rr 

22. 

punishllent;will :be amala·flde exercise·Of<power.·· 'l'he·re.ason i 
! ; 

. is obvious. Punishment is· impose" on an. euWl9Y~e:;for· mis-
.--.· . ,, ', . ' 

. conduct. .if, there are all~gations , of mi~co~d~ct ·ag~inst 

. an emPl.oye~ the proper course .i~ to. ta~ ·s.~eps~.·f~r initi~inq 
. disciplinacy proceedings. The· tra~sfer ,'of·.such' an ·employee 

,: ' .. 

There• s no power to transfer by way of· punishrient. 'l'hus the· 
,.,. ' .. :, ' . . ,....,.-i . 

transfer order is not sustainable in: law _ora: ~his co~nt .. .C:\'i~_: .• 

23. · The contentions of tne. learned coupsel.';for. the applicant 

that the transfer of the applicant. tlas' been made in ·mid of the 
' ~ I , : . , . : : ,'.l. ·. -1 ~ • 

academic se~s ionnas also supstant'ial force • ~ince tne res~n-

l 
I. 

I 
1 

' 

\

. 

' ~ 
'' 

,. 

' )' ,. 

., 
I 
! 

' 
. I 

dents have not been able to indicate reg~rding any urgency . \ 

Of tne sane, however, this g,rouna. has' lost' signific~nce in 

view of the aforesaid conclusions. 'rh·~ oth~r: :g~o~d,~s and 

counter contentions on :benalf.·of the partie~:~.are iiot;.required 
. ' I 

.- ........ _ ·-~--tL.. .. :.~~~further ex~minea ·since .the tranafe~ oi:der: is ~ot ·sus-

'' .: '•' .· :\; 

:\ •,' ' 

--- ---- --------- --
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... ' .: .,, . ' .. ; ' , .. ,, .. ~. 

· It may,._b~ ·per;t.iilent··to pQint · · 
: ' . ,, ' ~ : ~ ' ~ ' . ' .. ' - . ' ' . . 

tainable as i above. 

out_ here' that of tne peculiar facts and circumstances 

of this case ~t became· inescapable. and a· corPorate well · had 

to be lifted to maet .the en~.o£ 'justice~,·· . 

. ~' . 

Before parting with this case. • I am const~ained to 
\ . . '.··· : . 

observe that. tni required r~cdrds -~a'1:.·~~~ • bee11 ··maae av~U~ble· 

in origi~al. Thl·e reco.rds/transfer f~fe:.subm~tted £or ~rusal 

of this Tr ~una contains le:tters/co~~~~ondene~ .from 'nere 

and there witnodt any relevan~~/coher~nc~·~-· ·. MOS1:. .of tnem 

ba ve ne ither be1n 'referred · in ,the noJ. ;~ri~t n<>r s nown to 

have any relevanfy to the matter. It was s·~cif,ic•lly 

pointed out to the. learned couns.el for the·· respondents that 
. ,' 

the file/records submitted were not arr•nged properly. He 

!'. 

!r 
~! 

submitted that fd.le was received as such.· Even the possibility .':: 

·. ' \ . be 1 
of sotre fabrication can not be ruled out which. can · . sne t 

,-~·:::z.,from sequence of notings dated-3.1().2002 and next indicated 
•i/ •)" ·...:: 

"<'· ., •' .!,•· ~· . ' . ' 

// .. ·... . . .-~~:\~~;~~~e of 1.10. 2\02. '.l'he file does not contain tne copy 

~
. :::!;-'i-' ·... ·.,-..\'8f~H~,etter of nominee to Chairman on which tne case w~s 

Jj ·. ·_,. , . ) ) ~ H . \ 
=-'\ \~~\~.' . ~-:l~qJ!/f! inated. I nipe the respondent no. 1 shall take steps 

-"·'- -...:.,._ -· ,t'J see that necessanr and needed assistance would fortncome 
">'0 ....... ,. . . \ -J . . 
~ ., '--·· ~ '.·' I 

~~~:~~>~ c _ _.;; ~ o the Tribunal to avoiCl unCi ue burde11. on ttie 'r ribu.Ral for 

~~-· proper adjudicatlon of disputeS'. The uasa"VOury situation 

can be avoided .if..:• a particular officer respons;iple ·'"'~toe'~,. ~ ... ) 

assist the ;counse · appearing for. them,. is equip;Pec!':with nece­

ssary details and instructed properly • 

.25. In view of the foregoing. I find that' respondent no. 

3 and 5 felt anno e4 and irked against the applicant and got 

issued the impugnJd order with tne collision of the higher 
. . I 

authorities including tne 2nd respondent. There is ample· ........... ____ -. n ...... ·--------. 
•• 26 •• 
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justification for holding that the ·impugned·order. is tainted 
'i· . '. . ... : 

with malice & colourable exercise .of powers.-· I am·recording 
I • I •,' :' ,,:-. • ".' :· ~:. ·... ~ 1 : 

this finding with the full' awarene~s that a'.fairly ;reliable' 
f' • _., . . ·' •• 

degree of proof is needed to bring ·him··' ~allegations of bias 
. ... ' ·i 
., '; •' 

and malice. 

26. Holding is that· the impugned:· order dated 18.,10.~2002 

(Anne.xure .iV'l) is tainted· with. mal~c.e. anet" is colourable 

exercise of power, the same is unsustainable ··and i~ hereby 

quashed with all consequential benefits. ll.elievirig order 
I . 

dated 21.10.2002 (Annex~e A/2) also stands quashed. T&e 

Original Application stands allowed accordingly. Howe"~", v 
in tne facts and circumstances of the case I make no or:der 

as to costs. Rule issued is-made absol~te. 
.. -.::::::.:::.~~ . 

. · ... (• ~;\~,~ . 
,· ::· { : .. · - .- ·---.... ~{4 ~., 

/··. !,;- . ,.r_ ....... --.... ~(-i '·. '"'O 26"/2 002 
/i { .. / '~ .... ~;o;;·~n·~:\0¥''--..11 .-.• --......,..• -'""-.......,_ 

~[r '" \';~~The controversy invol ,ed in this case iS i.dent ic&l to 

~ \ 2:--:.-2;;,-'~."'.: ·t:n;~)of O.A .. No. 263/2002 (supra), except that ,in this case 
~r ......._ '-.... _ __: __ ..,- . 

~f? ;;·.;- . _the a,9plicant has been transferred to Rajouri in· Jammu 
··~-:...:· . ._~·-· 

--.. ~· reg ion there is no pos,t of T~"T (Sanskrj.t) subject. wnich 

the applicant nolds. On 2a.o9.2002 th~ post was filled 
' ---

but as on 1.10.2002 a clear vacancy has been indtcatea~~ 

per note-sheet dated 1.10.2002. There ·is. also a telegram 

in the file wnich indicates that the same·was received on 

reflects the negligent/casual functioning of authorities 

and following the aforesaid decision and for the ·reasons 

stated therein, this Original-Application is allowed in 

.... ----\ ___ _:~e terms set out therein. The impugne.d transfer order -- •• 2 7 •• 
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dated 11 olO .. 20GJ2 (Annexure .A/1) and relieving order d-ated 

21.10.2002 (Anixure A/2) are hereby quashed with all 

consequential Jenef its. HO>.'E!ver, in the facts and circum-

stances of the case" I make no order as to costs. Rule 

issued is made absolute. 

'l'he .k.egi try is directed to send a COP.{ of this order 

under the seal and signature of tne Registrar to the 

18 

.Ins tit ut ional A e a, Shaheed J eet Singh l"larg, New Delhi 

directly for. -king nim convenient to take action on 

the observation made in para 24 ibid of the order. 

__...-.:;~----~----~-----~-----""'-- p_..- ----------

s:J-
( J .K.l(aushik ) 

Hcinber ~J) 


